
Page 1 of 5

Notice of Meeting 

Surrey Police and Crime Panel

Date & time Place Contact
Monday, 4 
February 2019 
at 10.30 am

Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN

Angela Guest
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8541 9075

angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Angela Guest on 020 
8541 9075.

Members

Cllr Ken Harwood (Chairman)
Mr Bryan Cross (Vice Chairman)

Tandridge District Council 
Independent Member

Cllr Andrew Povey Surrey County Council
Cllr Margaret Cooksey Mole Valley District Council
Cllr Graham Ellwood Guildford Borough Council
Mr David Fitzpatrick-Grimes Independent Member
Cllr Pat Frost Waverley Borough Council
Cllr Nick Gething Spelthorne Borough Council 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins Surrey Heath Borough Council
Cllr Beryl Hunwicks Woking Borough Council
Cllr David Reeve Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 
Cllr Victor Broad Reigate & Banstead Borough Council
Cllr Andrew Burley Elmbridge Borough Council
Cllr Peter Waddell Runnymede Borough Council



Page 2 of 5

PART 1
IN PUBLIC

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

The Chairman to report apologies for absence. 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018 as 
a correct record.

(Pages 1 - 8)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the 
meeting or as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of 
any item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 

item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any 
interest, of which the Member is aware, that relates to the 
Member’s spouse or civil partner (or any person with whom the 
Member is living as a spouse or civil partner)

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in 
the discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest 
could be reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

To receive any public questions.

Note:
Written questions from the public can be submitted no later than 
seven days prior to the published date of the annual or any ordinary 
public meeting, for which the Commissioner will be invited to provide a 
written response by noon on the day before the meeting, which will be 
circulated to Panel Members and the questioner.

5 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PROPOSED PRECEPT 
FOR 2019/20

The Police and Crime Panel is required to consider and formally 
respond to the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Proposed Precept 
for 2019/20. The purpose of this item is to allow the Commissioner to 
outline his proposals in more detail and to answer any questions that 
Panel Members might have.

(Pages 9 - 
22)



Page 3 of 5

Following consideration of the Commissioner’s proposed precept, the 
Panel must either: 

a) agree the precept without qualification or comment;
b) support the precept and make comments or 

recommendations concerning the application of the 
revenues generated; or

c) veto the proposed precept.

Note:

In accordance with the Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief 
Constable Appointments) Regulations 2012:

(a) The Commissioner must notify the Panel of his proposed 
precept by 1 February 2019;

(b) The Panel must review and make a report to the 
Commissioner on the proposed precept (whether it vetoes the 
precept or not) by 8 February 2019;

(c) If the Panel vetoes the precept, the Commissioner must have 
regard to and respond to the Panel’s report, and publish his 
response, including the revised precept, by 15 February 2019;

(d) The Panel, on receipt of a response from the Commissioner 
notifying it of his revised precept, must review the revised 
precept and make a second report to the Commissioner by 22 
February 2019 (there is no second right of veto); 

(e) The Commissioner must have regard to and respond to the 
Panel’s second report and publish his response by 1 March 
2019. 

6 OFFICE OF THE POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER'S BUDGET 
FOR 2019/20

The Panel are asked to note the report.

(Pages 23 - 
28)

7 BUDGET UPDATE

The Police & Crime Panel is invited to note and comment on the 
financial performance of the Office of the Police & Crime 
Commissioner for Surrey as at Month 8 for the Financial Year 
2018/19.

(Pages 29 - 
38)

8 RECRUITMENT OF CHIEF CONSTABLE

The Chief Constable of Surrey Police, Nick Ephgrave, left the Force 
on 18 January 2019.  This report sets out details of the recruitment 
process and likely timescales. 

(Pages 39 - 
42)

9 FEEDBACK ON PERFORMANCE MEETINGS

This report provides an update on the meetings that have been held 

(Pages 43 - 
46)



Page 4 of 5

between the Police & Crime Commissioner and the Chief Constable 
and what has been discussed in order to demonstrate that 
arrangements for good governance and scrutiny are in place.    

10 COMMISSIONER'S QUESTION TIME

The Panel is asked to raise any issues or queries concerning crime 
and policing in Surrey with the Commissioner.

(Pages 47 - 
48)

11 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING

To note complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner received since the last 
meeting of the Police and Crime Panel.

(Pages 49 - 
50)

12 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME

To review the Recommendations Tracker and Forward Work 
Programme.

(Pages 51 - 
58)


[...]
he representative of Legal and Democratic 
Services at the meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



29

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held 
at 10.30 am on 28 November 2018 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Panel at its next meeting.

Members:
(*Present)

*Cllr Ken Harwood (Chairman)
*Cllr Andrew Burley
*Cllr Victor Broad
*Cllr Margaret Cooksey
*Cllr Graham Ellwood
*Cllr Josephine Hawkins
*Cllr Beryl Hunwicks
*Cllr Daxa Patel
*Cr Andrew Povey
*Cllr David Reeve
*Mr Bryan Cross
*Mr David Fitzpatrick-Grimes
Cllr Peter Waddell
Cllr Pat Frost

Apologies:

Cllr Peter Waddell
Cllr Pat Frost

Attendees:

David Munro, Police & Crime Commissioner
Jane Anderson, Asst. Police & Crime Commissioner
Alison Bolton, Chief Executive, Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC)
Ian Perkins, Finance Officer, OPCC
Detective Superintendent Karen Mizzi
Angela Guest, Democratic Services Officer, Surrey County Council

39/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Cllrs Peter Waddell and Pat Frost.

40/18 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  [Item 2]

Three nominations were received for the Vice Chairman position for the 
remainder of 2018/19 Council year: 

 Councillor Josephine Hawkins had been proposed by Councillor 
Andrew Burley and seconded by Councillor Beryl Hunwicks. 

 Bryan Cross had been proposed by Councillor David Reeve and 
seconded by David Fitzpatrick-Grimes. 

Page 1

2

Item 2



30

 Councillor Graham Ellwood had been proposed by Councillor Victor 
Broad and seconded by Dr Andrew Povey. 

As per the Panel’s constitution more than three Members requested a secret 
ballot be undertaken.

RESOLVED:

Mr Bryan Cross was appointed as the newly elected Vice-Chairman for the 
remainder of 2018/19 Council year.

41/18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 3]

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were agreed as a 
correc
[...]
ffects of Brexit on 
different organised groups coming into the country.  The 
Commissioner explained that there was much high level work being 
undertaken to minimise any issues following Brexit.

RESOLVED:

That Members note the report.

Actions/Further Information to be Provided:

1. Detective Superintendent Mizzi to provide latest six month figures to 
Panel. 

2. Detective Superintendent Mizzi to explain the term ‘unknown exploitation’ 
as used in the report.

Mr David Fitzpatrick-Grimes left the room and returned after three minutes.
Cllr Graham Ellwood left the room at the end of this item and returned 28 
minutes later so missed the next four items on the agenda and re-joined the 
meeting during the Jet Update item.

45/18 SURREY POLICE GROUP FINANCIAL REPORT FOR MONTH SIX, 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2018/19  [Item 6]

Key Points raised during discussion:

1. The Panel received the report of the Surrey Police Group that set out 
the finances of both the Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC) and 
Chief Constable (CC) financial position as at 30 September 2018, 
comparing the expenditure and income incurred by both Surrey Police 
and the Office of the Surrey Police & Crime Commissioner (OPCC), 
with the revenue and capital budgets approved by the Police & Crime 
Commissioner in January 2018 for the financial year 2018/19.

2. The Panel asked about value for money on some services and 
suggested a joint enterprise for Insurance Services.  The finance 
officer reported that there was already a joint enterprise in place 
across the South East Forces.  However, due to rising costs of police 
insurance, most companies approached had declined to bid for 
provision of this service.  He also stated that the end of year 
overspend was due to insurance premiums and the over 
establishment of officers in post.  This will be partly offset by an 
expected rise in vacancies by the end of the year and reduced spend 
on IT.  

3. It was confirmed that insurance claims were greater than the premium 
which was why companies were refusing insurance.  They were 
looking at whether they should self-insure.

4. There had been a historic overspend on IT but the new Head of IT had 
gone through all of the current IT projects looking at value for money.  
The overspend on agency staff was mainly for specialist staff such as 
IT specialists.

5. The Commissioner reported that he had requested a formal workforce 
planning report and also mentioned that the large overtime bills had 
reduced lately.

Page 3

2



32

RESOLVED:

That Members note the report.

Actions/Further Information to be Provided:

None.

46/18 OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER MONTH SIX, 
2018/19 FINANCIAL REPORT  [Item 7]

Key Points raised during discussion:

1. The Panel received this report which detailed the Office of the Police & 
Crime Commissioner’s (OPCC) financial performance at Month 6 for the 
2018/19 financial year. The report compared the expenditure and income, 
incurred and received by the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner 
up to the 30 September, against the financial budget approved by the 
Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC) in January 2018.

RESOLVED:

That the Panel note the report.

Actions/Further Information to be Provided:

None.

47/18 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE ASSISTANT POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER (VICTIMS)  [Item 8]

Key Points raised during discussion:

1. The Panel asked questions around the reduced working days of the 
Assistant Police & Crime Commissioner (APCC), Jane Anderson.  She 
explained that she had reduced to working one day per week and that she 
had ensured that her role was embedded into the organisation so that 
when her contract was finished the work would continue.

2. The APCC spoke about a report she had written for the police on the 
impact of unauthorised traveller incursions on a small community. She 
explained that it had been an interesting exercise in looking into the 
coping strategies with businesses.  The Panel requested a copy of this 
report.

3. The Commissioner paid tribute to the APCC who he described as highly 
regarded.  He also explained that the APCC had always been on a one-
year rolling contract.  It was her intention not to work beyond the end of 
the current contract which was due to expire in April 2019.

4. The Chairman thanked the APCC on behalf of the Panel for the work she 
had done and for reporting to the Panel meetings.

RESOLVED:

That the report was noted.

Page 4

2



33

Actions/Further Information to be Provided:

To request a redacted copy of the report the APCC had written for the police 
on the impact of unauthorised traveller incursions on a small community.

48/18 GOVERNANCE OF FIRE AND RESCUE IN SURREY  [Item 9]

Key Points raised during discussion:

1. The Panel received an update report on the PCC decision not to take on 
governance of the Surrey Fire and Rescue Service.  The PCC remained 
convinced that more could be done to align blue-light services in Surrey 
and that it was in Surrey’s best interests to continue to focus on 
collaborative work between police and fire and between the fire services in 
Surrey and Sussex. 

RESOLVED:

That the report was noted.

Actions/Further Information to be Provided:

None.

49/18 JET UPDATE  [Item 11]

Key Points raised during discussion:

1. The Panel received an update report on the county’s Joint Enforcement 
Teams (JETs), providing some background, an overview of the powers 
available and progress reports on the county’s current JETs. 

2. Members were very concerned about pavement/obstructive parking and 
asked about powers for JETs to ticket in these instances.  The PCC was 
sympathetic and understood the problem but that the issue was 
complicated and JETs could not be given police parking powers as that 
would be unlawful.  He had written to the Department for Transport who 
were running a consultation and had asked the Chief Constable if there 
was more that could be done who had subsequently tasked the ACC with 
this.

3. Some Members spoke of how JETs were working in their boroughs.  One 
Member spoke of a local initiative at schools in Woking, whereby they 
have a school enforcement rota and name and shame offenders.  It was 
also reported that Guildford JET were effective with parking control around 
schools.  It was stated that any scheme around schools would rely on the 
co-operation of the school Heads and that not one size fits all. The Panel 
were also reminded to consider data protection when considering 
schemes.

RESOLVED:

That the report was noted.

Page 5

2



34

Actions/Further Information to be Provided:

None.

Cllr Graham Ellwood returned to the meeting during discussion on this item.

50/18 FEEDBACK ON MANAGEMENT MEETINGS BETWEEN THE POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER AND CHIEF CONSTABLE  [Item 12]

Key Points raised during discussion:

Members asked several questions relating to crime figures to which the 
Commissioner responded:

 Burglary rates have seen a spike around 18 months ago, but were 
largely comparable to the rates of 10 years ago.

 The percentage of crimes solved was going down whilst volumes of 
crime were increasing.  There was also increased reporting.  This was 
a national problem and Surrey ranked better than most other forces.

 The Commissioner also reported that Surrey Heath Neighbourhood 
Team had recently won an award.

RESOLVED:

That the report was noted.

Actions/Further Information to be Provided:

That the crime figure report that was due to go to the informal meeting be sent 
to the Panel once it had been amended.

a) COMMISSIONER'S QUESTION TIME  [Item 12a]
Key Points raised during discussion:

1. The Chairman raised an issue regarding the custody suite at Salfords that 
had come to his attention. The Commissioner stated that there were 
issues that could not be discussed in public but said that checks were 
made to ensure that detainees were able to get home when leaving the 
suite.  He asked that Members let him know of any specific incidents.

2. Mental health issues were raised regarding effects on police teams, what 
training was available and how mental health first aid was being rolled out.  
The Commissioner stated that Surrey was a trailblazer for training in 
mental health.

3. A question was raised regarding the lack of CCTV cover in Guildford on 
Friday and Saturday evenings.  The Commissioner stated that police were 
overstretched and that a new CCTV strategy was being developed.  He 
also said that CCTV was very expensive and patchy and not a police 
priority. He highlighted Sussex as having a good joint partnership with 
CCTV.

RESOLVED:

To thank the Commissioner for his responses.

Page 6

2



35

Actions/Further Information to be Provided:

None.

51/18 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING  [Item 13]

Key Points raised during discussion:

1. The Chairman explained that there was still an outstanding complaint from 
the last meeting due to an extended delay in forthcoming legal advice.  He 
would do all he could to get this resolved.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Actions/Further Information to be Provided:

That legal advice be requested as a matter of urgency.

52/18 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 14]

Key Points raised during discussion:

1. The Panel considered the Work Programme and Action Tracker.
2. Due to the change in Panel membership it was noted that there was a 

vacancy on the Complaints Sub Committee. There were no volunteers for 
this position.

3. Again, due to the change in Panel membership there were a vacancy on 
the Finance Sub Group.  Cllr Patel volunteered for this position.

RESOLVED:

That the report was noted.

Actions/Further Information to be Provided:

1. That a report on CCTV be included in the workplan.
2. That Cllr Patel be added to the membership of the Finance Sub Group.
3. That a Finance Sub Group meeting be set up prior to the February Panel 

meeting in order to discuss the precept proposals.

53/18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 15]

That the next meeting would be held on 4 February 2019 was noted.

Meeting ended at: 12.20 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 7

2



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL  

 
 

SURREY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 

 
1). LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND 
 
Under Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and the Police 
and Crime Panel (Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments) Regulations 2012, as 
Police & Crime Commissioner, I have to notify the Police & Crime Panel by 1st February of 
the precept that I propose to issue under section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   
 
The Police & Crime Panel must review the proposed precept and make a report to me on 
the proposal by 8th February. The report may agree with my proposals, or include 
recommendations on a different precept proposal, or the Panel may decide to veto the 
proposal if at least two thirds of Panel members vote in favour of making that decision.   
 
If the Panel does not use its veto and I have published my response to the Panel’s report, 
I can then issue the precept notice, which may either be the same as my original proposal, 
or a different proposal made in the Panel report, with which I am in agreement. If the Panel 
veto my proposal, I must advise the Panel of a revised precept by 15th February. The Panel 
then has to review the revised precept by 22nd February and issue a further report to me.  
 
Again, I have to consider the Panel’s recommendations and publish a response.  If the 
Panel accepts the revised precept, I can issue it.  If the Panel does not accept the revised 
precept, I can still issue it despite the Panel recommendations, or I can issue a different 
precept, taking into account the Panel recommendations, provided that if the original 
precept was vetoed because it was considered to be too high, the revised precept is not 
higher an
[...]
eport on the robustness of the estimates made for the purpose of the budget and 
precept calculations. I can report that my Chief Finance Officer has given me an assurance 
that the estimates used are robust as they are based on the methodology used 
successfully in previous years when budgets have not been significantly exceeded.   
 
In addition, under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance Officer 
has to report on the adequacy of the financial reserves, taking account of such factors as 
the track record in budget and financial management and the adequate arrangement of 
insurance provisions to meet unplanned expenditure.  I can report that my Chief Finance 
Officer has assured me that the balance held in reserves can be considered to be 
adequate given the longer term financial uncertainties that Surrey Police faces. 

 

  8).RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Police & Crime Panel agrees the proposed Surrey Police Council Tax Precept of 
£260.57p for a Band D Property for the financial year 2019/20.  
 

David Munro 

 

Surrey Police & Crime Commissioner 

Lead/Contact Officer:        Ian Perkin PCC Treasurer 

Telephone Number:           01483 638724         

E-mail:                                Perkin11584@surrey.pnn.police.uk 

 

  

Page 17

5

mailto:Perkin11584@surrey.pnn.police.uk


OFFICIAL  

 
 

Appendix A    

 

 

 

  

REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20
 

2018/19 2019/20

£m £m £m %

Office Of Police & Crime Commissioner
2.1                  2.1                  0.0  0%

2018/19 2019/20

Police Force £m £m £m %

North Division 22.8  24.4  1.6  7%

East Division 25.5  27.2  1.8  7%

West Division 28.1  30.1  2.0  7%

Specialist Crime Local 5.1  6.2  1.1  22%

Specialist Crime 17.8  18.8  1.0  6%

Operations Local 0.4  0.4  0.0  6%

Operations 15.4  16.1  0.7  5%

Public Protection 9.0  10.7  1.7  19%

Contact & Deployment 17.0  17.7  0.7  4%

Criminal Justice 10.8  11.5  0.7  7%

sub total 152.0  163.3  11.3  7%

Chief Officers 1.8  1
[...]
01 20%
Police Staff Advertising 1,500  0% 100 7%
Catering 1,050  0% 612 58%
Computer Equipment, Software & Consumables 1,100  0% 2,384 217%

58,980  3% 30,800 52%

Audit & Independent Member Costs
Internal Audit 80,000  4% 51,840 65%
External Audit 50,000  2% 0 0%
Independent Audit Committee 8,900  0% 3,790 43%
Independent Member Costs 24,350  1% 1,312 5%

163,250  8% 56,942 35%

Victim Services
Assistant PCC Salary (0.2 FTE) 18,250  1% 10,784 59%

Victim Specialist Support Services Grant & RJ 736,064  36% 537,245 73%
Victims Chield Sexual Abuse Services 94,810  5% 226,110 238%
Victim Support Services Contract 408,000  20% 335,242 82%
Victims Employee Costs (1.33 FTE) 86,780  4% 60,317 70%
Victim Support Contract Manager (0.5 FTE) 20,000  1% 0 0%
Travel & Subsistance 1,810  0% 654 36%
Supplies and Services 1,750  0% 0 0%

1,367,464  67% 1,170,352 86%

Gross totol for OPCC 3,405,264  167% 2,629,141 77%

Grants
MoJ income for Vicitm Services (1,367,464) -67% -1,367,464 100%

Total Income (1,367,464) -67% -1,367,464 100%

Net Total for OPCC 2,037,800  100% 1,261,677 62%

Page 37

7



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL 

Surrey Police and Crime Panel 

SURREY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 

RECRUITMENT OF CHIEF CONSTABLE 

4TH FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 
SUMMARY 
The Chief Constable of Surrey Police, Nick Ephgrave, left the Force on 18th 
January to take up a new role as Assistant Commissioner in the Metropolitan 
Police Service.  By operation of law, Deputy Chief Constable Gavin Stephens has 
assumed the role of Temporary Chief Constable until such time as a substantive 
Chief Constable is appointed.   
 
The appointment of a Chief Constable is the responsibility of the Police & Crime 
Commissioner.  There is also a role for the Police & Crime Panel to confirm the 
appointment. This report sets out details of the recruitment process and likely 
timescales. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
That the Panel notes the report. 
 
EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
None raised. 
[...]
rs that falls 
within its remit.

Reports verbally to the formal precept 
setting meeting of the Panel in 
February.

P
age 58

12


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PROPOSED PRECEPT FOR 2019/20
	6 OFFICE OF THE POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER'S BUDGET FOR 2019/20
	item 6 - Copy of OPCC Budget 19-20

	7 BUDGET UPDATE
	item 6c - PCC Finance Report Month 8
	item 6c - Copy of Apendix A - OPCC Month 8

	8 RECRUITMENT OF CHIEF CONSTABLE
	9 FEEDBACK ON PERFORMANCE MEETINGS
	10 COMMISSIONER'S QUESTION TIME
	11 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING
	12 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	item xx - draft tracker
	item xx - Appendix 2 - workplan




Minutes of the meeting


36

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held 
at 10.30 am on 4 February 2019 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Panel at its next meeting.

Members:
(*Present)

*Dr Andrew Povey
*Cllr Andrew Burley
*Cllr Victor Broad
*Cllr Josephine Hawkins
*Cllr David Reeve
*Cllr Graham Ellwood
*Cllr Peter Waddell
*Cllr Beryl Hunwicks
*Mr Bryan Cross
*Cllr Daxa Patel

Apologies:

Cllr Ken Harwood
Cllr Margaret Cooksey
Cllr Pat Frost
Mr David Fitzpatrick-Grimes

Attendees:

Mr David Munro, Police & Crime Commissioner
Alison Bolton, Chief Executive, Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner
Ian Perkin, Finance Officer, Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner

1/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Councillors Margaret Cooksey, Ken Harwood, 
Pat Frost and Mr David Fitzpatrick-Grimes.

The Vice-Chairman was in the Chair.

2/19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2]

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.

3/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

4/19 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4]

There was one public question from Mr King.  This and the response were:



37

“Will the PCP please request to PCC Munro that he resigns his post with 
immediate effect?”

Response:
The Commissioner is an elected representative and the Police & Crime Panel 
does not have the power to request or enforce a resignation.  

5/19 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PROPOSED PRECEPT FOR 
2019/20  [Item 5]

Key points raised during discussion:

1. The Commissioner presented his report to the Panel and stated that 
the precept would be set at the maximum increase permitted without a 
referendum. The precept would amount to a £24 increase for Band D 
homes.  There had been an unprecedented response to the 
consultation of just under 7,000.  75% of those that responded 
supported the increase. The increase would mean an extra 100 police 
officers or operational staff would be recruited.

2. The Commissioner spoke of the short term cost of moving Surrey 
Police HQ to the centre of the county but explained that this would 
mean major efficiencies in the medium and long term.

3. The Commissioner also spoke of the re-evaluation of officers pensions 
which he had argued should be paid out of central taxation.  The 
Government had provided some cushion for the increase this year, but 
next year the Commissioner would have to fight again.

4. The Panel raised several queries and the Commissioner responded:
a) that Specials had the same powers as the police and received 

proper training and management.  PCSO’s are not trained in 
the same way as Specials as PCSO’s only do what they are 
legally allowed to do within the powers delegated to them by 
the Chief Constable

b) that audit services were procured externally every five years 
and not provided in-house.  He thought that the fees were 
reasonable given the complicated nature and size of the 
budget.  It was also explained that costs for internal audit had 
reduced from last year as it was now an internal provider from 
a Hampshire local authority.

c) the 100 extra officers would include PCSO’s and would mean a 
doubling of numbers on neighbourhood teams.

d) He did not expect to have any problems with recruitment
e) IT improvements would cover all areas both frontline and 

backroom
5. There was some discussion around police cars being parked up at 

stations and seemingly going nowhere, especially at weekends.  The 
police would be asked for an explanation, but the PCC explained that 
this reflected the fact that officers worked shift patterns.

6. There was much discussion around CCTV and the Panel asked for 
detail around the investment to support CCTV.  The Commissioner 
explained that there was to be a major review of CCTV including new 
technology to obtain digital evidence.  He noted that in Sussex, all 
areas were covered by one central control room, based at Police HQ.  



38

He would like to see Surrey local authorities adopt a similar model.  
The Commissioner noted the CCTV issues raised regarding Guildford 
not having the manpower to cover it.

7. The Finance Officer explained that the police officer pension scheme 
was unfunded and that the Government has asked the government 
actuary to consider what employers should be paying if the scheme 
was a funded scheme.  This was an unexpected additional burden on 
police budgets and the Commissioner had fought for the extra cost to 
be paid by the Government.  

8. The Panel asked for a detailed quantitative report on what the extra 
money would be spent on.  Details of targets were also requested; for 
example, how many extra crimes would be solved with the additional 
budget.  The Commissioner gave an update on crime figures and 
stated that he was unable to bring a report promising reduced crime 
figures.  He would however, return with further details of where the 
additional resource would be allocated and how he expected this to 
result in improvements.

9. The Commissioner confirmed that dedicated neighbourhood police 
would be allocated to all boroughs.  A Panel Member asked for the 
current neighbourhood police spend to be published.

10.Several members raised the issue of police presence on the streets to 
which the Commissioner responded that there were different 
anecdotes from different areas and the surveys he conducted showed 
the majority of responders said that the police were there when 
needed.

11.The Panel spoke about IT and the risks involved.  The Commissioner 
responded that local IT projects would always be high risk but more 
worrying were the national IT programmes over which he would have 
no control over the budget or delays.  Also, benefits of IT projects may 
not be realised for some time following completion.

RESOLVED:

1. That the proposed Surrey Police Council Tax Precept of £260.57p 
for a Band D Property for the financial year 2019/20 was agreed.

2. That the Police & Crime Commissioner be requested to provide a 
detailed report to the Panel on what the extra funding would be 
used for.

Actions/Further information to be provided:

Chairman to write to the Commissioner to confirm agreement of the 2019/20 
precept proposal.

Cllr Andrew Burley arrived as 11.18am in the middle of discussion on this 
item.



39

6/19 OFFICE OF THE POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER'S BUDGET FOR 
2019/20  [Item 6]

Key points raised during discussion:

The Panel received a report for information on the Office of the Police & 
Crime Commissioner budget for the financial year 2019/20.

RESOLVED:

The Panel noted the report.

Actions/Further information to be provided:

None.

7/19 BUDGET UPDATE  [Item 7]

Key points raised during discussion:

1. The Panel considered a report that detailed the financial position as at 
30 November 2018 of the Surrey Police Group.  

2. A Member asked if the Commissioner had considered self-insurance 
with regard to insurance of vehicles.  The Commissioner stated that 
this had been considered but that the method chosen was the most 
cost effective.

3. A Member asked about overspend and underspend in the areas of 
specialist crime and local areas to which the Commissioner responded 
that this was a bookkeeping issue.

4. There was discussion around mobile data terminal refresh for which 
there appeared to be no budget.  The Finance Officer explained that 
money had been transferred and the Commissioner reiterated the 
need for the capital budget to be moved more flexibly.

RESOLVED:

The Panel noted the report.

Actions/Further information to be provided:

None.

8/19 RECRUITMENT OF CHIEF CONSTABLE  [Item 8]

Key points raised during discussion:

The Panel received a report that set out details of the recruitment process and 
likely timescales for the post of Chief Constable.  The Panel would need to 
confirm the appointment.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.



40

Actions/Further information to be provided:

That a Panel meeting be arranged for the confirmation of the appointment of 
Chief Constable.

9/19 FEEDBACK ON PERFORMANCE MEETINGS  [Item 9]

Key points raised during discussion:

The Panel received a report on management meetings between the 
Commissioner and Chief Constable.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

Actions/Further information to be provided:

None.

10/19 COMMISSIONER'S QUESTION TIME  [Item 10]

Key points raised during discussion:

1. Several questions had been previously submitted by Cllr Reeve.  These 
and the responses are attached as Annex A.  The Member explained that 
his concern regarding the weight of the armour was more about 
deployment than health & safety in that the vehicles used could not carry 
all of the equipment.  The Commissioner responded that he was satisfied 
that the police were looking at that.

2. The Panel requested the Commissioner’s comments on an article on the 
Get Surrey website regarding closure of cases within 24 hours.  The 
Commissioner responded that he had provided a report to the last 
meeting of the Panel explaining the number of cases closed and why they 
were closed.

3. A Member referred to the Her Majesty’s Inspectorate report on Surrey Fire 
& Rescue Services that were noted as inadequate and asked the 
Commissioner if the details were known to him before he made the 
decision not to take on the governance.  The Commissioner responded 
that there was no hard evidence available at the time of his decision but 
anecdotal evidence was not good.

RESOLVED:

To thank the Commissioner for his responses to questions.

Actions/Further information to be provided:

None.



41

11/19 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING  [Item 11]

Key points raised during discussion:

The Chairman explained that the outstanding complaint PCP0032 was to be 
heard that afternoon.

RESOLVED:

The report was noted.

Actions/Further information to be provided:

Outcome of this afternoon’s Complaints Sub-Committee to be reported to the 
next meeting of the Panel.

12/19 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 12]

Key points raised during discussion:

Members expressed their disappointment to the Commissioner that they did 
not receive a public copy of the Chief Constable’s presentation and asked him 
to push for it.  

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Plan and Tracker be noted.

Actions/Further information to be provided:

The Commissioner would make enquiries about the Chief Constable’s 
presentation and ask the new Chief Constable for a presentation on their 
priorities.

13/19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 13]

It was noted that the provisional meeting arranged for 18 February would now 
be cancelled as the PCC Precept had been accepted.  *Therefore the next 
meeting would be held on Thursday 11 April 2019.

[subsequent to the meeting this date was changed to Friday 5th April in order 
to accommodate the confirmation of the new Chief Constable.]

Meeting ended at: 11.59 am
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


